
Published on Ashadh 6, 2075 (Wednesday) on Pg. 5 of “Aarthik Rastriya Dainik” 

 Page 1 of 2  
 
 

Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut Company Limited  
Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP) (102 MW) 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
(National Competitive Bidding) 

Contract Identification No: MBJCL/MBKHEP/CW/NCB-01, 02 and 03 -074/75 
(Date of Notice Publication: Ashadh 6, 2075) 

 

1. The Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut Company Limited (MBJCL) has allocated funds for Middle Bhotekoshi 
Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP) and intends to apply part of the funds to cover eligible payments under the 
contract for which the Invitation for Bids (IFB) is issued. Bidding is open to all eligible Nepalese Bidders.  

2. The Bidder may bid for any or all of the packages as invited in the IFB. Bidders, bidding for more than one package 
will so indicate in their bid, together with a statement regarding any discounts/cross discounts offered, but the 
Employer may approve the bid for one or any least cost combination of contracts subject to Bidders meeting 
qualification. The Bidder should meet the qualification criteria separately for each bid and in aggregate as stated in 
the IFB. 

3. MBJCL/MBKHEP invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the construction of three different packages under 
National Competitive Bidding procedures. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should 
participate in these biddings: 
 

S.
N. Contract 

Contract 
Identificatio

n No.  

Minimum 
Work 

Experience of 
similar size 
and nature 

Cost of 
Document 

Minimum Average 
Annual 

Construction Turnover 
of the 

best three years 
out of last 10 years 

Bid Security 

1. Construction of School 
Building of Dhaneswori 
Secondary School 

MBJCL/MB
KHEP/CW/N
CB-01-
074/75 

Project having 
value NRs. 
110,00,000 
(One Crore 
Ten Lakhs 
only) 
(Exclusive of 
VAT)

NRs. 5,000 NRs. 210,00,000 (Two 
Crores Ten Lakhs only) 
(Exclusive of VAT) 
 

NRs. 400,000 
(Four Lakhs 

only) 

2 Construction of Health post, 
Agriculture Building, Access 
Road to Land Pooling & 
Chaku-Marming Road; and 
Maintenance of Kali Devi 
Temple 

MBJCL/MBK
HEP/CW/NC
B-02-074/75 

Project having 
value NRs. 
90,00,000 
(Ninety Lakhs 
only) 
(Exclusive of 
VAT) 

NRs. 5,000 NRs. 175,00,000 (One 
Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs 
only) (Exclusive of VAT) 
 

NRs. 340,000 
(Three Lakhs 

Forty 
Thousands 

only) 

3 Construction of Boundary 
wall with Gate, Stone 
Masonry works, Drains, 
Gabion Works, Rigid 
Pavement, Courts of Table 
Tennis & Volleyball, Vehicle 
Shed, Stone Paving and Septic 
tanks on project camp site 
(Khorang, Bahrabise) 

MBJCL/MBK
HEP/CW/NC
B-03-074/75 
 

Project having 
value NRs. 
140,00,000 (In 
words One 
crore Forty 
Lakhs only) 
(Exclusive of 
VAT) 
 

NRs. 5,000 NRs 260,00,000 (In words 
NRs. Two Crores Sixty 
Lakhs only) (Exclusive of 
VAT) 
 

NRs. 500,000 
(In words Five 

Lakhs only) 

 

4. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents from the office of Middle 
Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP), Sindhupalchok during official hours.  

5. Three different set of Bidding Documents may be purchased from the office of Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric 
Project (MBKHEP), Sindhupalchok by eligible Bidders on the submission of a written application separately for 
each package, along with the copy of company/firm registration certificate, and upon payment of a non-refundable 
fee of NRs. 5,000 (Five Thousands only) by a Bank voucher of the amount deposited in the Current Account 
No. 037 04578650014 of Himalayan Bank Limited in the favor of the Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut Company 
Limited (MBJCL) till Shrawan, 3, 2075 separately for each package.     

6. Pre-bid meeting shall be held at the office of Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP), Barhabise 
Municipality-5, Khorang, Sindhupalchok at 2:00 PM on Ashadh 26, 2075. 

 



Published on Ashadh 6, 2075 (Wednesday) on Pg. 5 of “Aarthik Rastriya Dainik” 

 Page 2 of 2  
 
 

7. Sealed bids must be submitted to Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP), Barhabise Municipality-
5, Khorang, Sindhupalchok by hand on or before 12:00 Noon, on Shrawan 4, 2075. Bids received after this 
deadline will be rejected.  

8. Bids shall be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 2:00 PM on Shrawan 4, 
2075 at the office of Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project (MBKHEP), Barhabise Municipality-5, Khorang, 
Sindhupalchok. Bid must be valid for a period of 90 days after bid opening and must be accompanied by a bid 
security, amounting given on above table separately for each package, which shall be valid for 30 days beyond 
the validity period of the bid i.e. 120 days counted from the bid opening date. 

9. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall 
be considered as the last date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specified 
for the original last date of bid submission. 

10. The number of the partners in the Joint Venture (JV) is limited to three and share of minor partner in the JV shall 
not be less than 20% while share of the lead partner shall not less than 51%. The bid security of the JV must be in 
the name of the JV submitting the bid. 

11. Bidders are advised to visit site and assess the actual site condition before submitting the bid at their own cost. 
12. MBJCL/MBKHEP reserves the right to accept or reject, wholly or partially any or all the bids without assigning 

any reason, whatsoever. 
13. MBJCL/MBKHEP shall not be responsible for any cost or expenses incurred by Bidders in connection with the 

preparation and submission of bids. 
14. Any amendment in the Bid notice will be published in the National daily newspaper as well as in the website of 

MBJCL (www.mbjcl.com.np). 
 

Address of the Employer: 
The Project Manager 
Madhya Bhotekoshi Jalavidyut Company Limited 
Middle Bhotekoshi Hydroelectric Project 
Barhabise Municipality-5, Khorang, Sindhupalchok 
Tel.: +977-994110009, +977-994110008, Fax +977-994110010 
E-mail: admin@mbjcl.com.np  
Website: www.mbjcl.com.np 

 
 
 

 


